COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

DECEMBER 6, 2021

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Ron Hagan, Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Hagan called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on November 24, 2021. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the minutes of November 15, 2021, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Colson seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.

8:40 a.m. Rick Dreiling was present inquiring how the application process on hiring a paramedic was progressing. Commissioner Tucker said they were in the process of scheduling interviews.

Unfinished Business:

The Resolution to Established wages to Elected Officials will be forwarded to December 20, 2021.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve County Attorney Richard H. Roberts as designee for all documentation of the National Opioid Settlement Litigation.

Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

County Attorney Richard Roberts along with Mike Dolezal will submit a response letter to Attorney Mr. Brian Koerwitz on Elsie/Paxton roads concerns.

New Business:

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve the Resolution 2021-33 and have the Chairman sign the Annual Certification of Program Compliance Certification of County Highway Superintendent for Determining Incentive Payment. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Tonniges & Associates P.C. submitted the Audit Report for fiscal year 2020-2021 and will be filed in the Clerk's Office.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 80078.33
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	1691.66
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	11263.09
Clyde Barry	19.00
Century Link	56.08

Consolidated Management Company	7.88
Country Supply	2.99
Culligan Water Conditioning	54.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	512.00
Datashield	78.00
Kim Dickmeyer	526.40
Karrie Dolezal	130.79
Eakes Office Plus	226.53
Faber Signs	43.52
Frenchman Valley CoOp	1294.63
City of Grant	43.13
Gt Distributors, Inc	264.40
Robert S. Harvoy	513.40
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	23.11
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	49.02
Image Total Fitness, LLC	1737.00
Imperial NAPA	159.99
Kubert Appraisal Group Pc	1600.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc	35.96
The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co	1402.60
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	352.50
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp	341.19
Stephanie Miller	425.00
MIPS Inc	2390.23
NACO	1468.49
National Association of Counties	450.00
NE Law Enforcement Training Center	194.00
Nebraska Health and Human Services	93.00
Office Service, Inc	596.65
Penguin Management, Inc	501.60
Perkins Co Court	152.00
Perkins Co Sheriff	69.04
Perkins County District Court	36.00
Pinnacle Bank	20625.75
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2791.96
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	1741.86
Pocket Press, Inc.	179.91
Red Willow County Sheriff's Office	118.30

Daly Inc dho Lavienavie	210.00
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis Sandhills State Bank	219.00 525.00
	66.34
Sirchie Fingerprint Laboratories Town & Country Service Center Inc.	698.76
Town & Country Service Center, Inc	
US Bank Varizon Wireless	191.57
Verizon Wireless Welf Auto Contan Opellala	698.38
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	184.24
ROADS	27.50
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
American Energy Delivery, Inc	9334.45
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1628.51
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	114.71
Great Plains Communication	215.96
Imperial NAPA	195.78
NPPD	280.90
NE Child Support Payment Center	39.50
Perkins Co Treasurer	7093.39
Pinnacle Bank	6041.48
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	4422.69
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	1654.82
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	686.65
Sandhills State Bank	300.00
Sapp Brothers Petroleum	5848.59
Robert Yost Ent dba Yost Farm Supply	354.20
4 D Repair LLC	1457.50
FAIR	
Nebraska Printworks, LLC	196.76
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	99.61
Perkins Co Senior Center	608.00
Pinnacle Bank	366.20
INHERITANCE	
Penguin Management, Inc	2006.40
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1026.99
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Frontier Communications	34.19
TRANSFER AMBLUANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	11.87
Pinnacle Bank	30.28

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	388.52
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	113.42

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from County Clerk Rita Long, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, and Sheriff Jim Brueggeman.

Rita Long gave her report and District Court Fee report.

Transfer Ambulance reports were submitted.

Correspondence was read.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, December 20, 2021, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:33 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

***Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED December 23rd and 24th, 2021, in observance of the Christmas holiday. ***

***Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED December 31, 2021 in observance of the New Year's holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule. ***